Liability Partnership (hereinafter - the "Borrower") regarding 
the pledge of 440 railway tank cars in favour of the Bank to 
secure performance by the Borrower of its obligations to the 
Bank under a loan agreement on non-revolving credit line in 
the amount of USD 56,000,000 (fifty six million), with the 
term of repayment until 15 October 2022, with an interest rate 
of 8.5% (eight point five per cent) per annum (hereinafter ­
the "Loan Agreement"), for the purposes of implementation 
of the project "Construction of railcars repair complex and